

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

WILLIE JAMES DEAN, JR.,

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

JOHNNIE JONES; CHARLES C. HOBGOOD,

*Defendants - Appellees,*

and

GEORGE T. SOLOMON; CARLTON JOYNER; S. WADDELL,

*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
AT RALEIGH

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**  
**WILLIE JAMES DEAN, JR.**

---

James S. Ballenger  
Molly M. Cain (Third Year Law Student)  
Read W. Mills (Third Year Law Student)  
Appellate Litigation Clinic  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
202-701-4925  
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
Statement of Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    IT IS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW THAT PRISON OFFICIALS MAY USE PHYSICAL FORCE FOR SECURITY PURPOSES, BUT NOT AS PUNISHMENT OR RETALIATION, OR FOR THE PURPOSE OF INFLICTING HARM ON THE PRISONER.....	16
II.   THERE WAS A TRIABLE ISSUE ABOUT WHETHER OFFICER HOBGOOD’S USE OF PEPPER SPRAY VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT .....	21
A.  The District Court Improperly Held That Dean Failed to Satisfy the Objective “De Minimis” Force Component of an Eighth Amendment Claim by Relying on an Abrogated Standard .....	21
B.  A Reasonable Jury Could Conclude That Officer Hobgood’s Use of Pepper Spray Was Retaliatory and for the Purpose of Causing Harm, Thus Satisfying the Subjective Component of an Excessive Force Claim.....	24

III. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY ACCEPTED DEFENDANT’S VERSION OF DISPUTED EVENTS WHEN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON DEAN’S CLAIMS FOR INJURIES SUSTAINED WHEN OFFICERS SHOVED HIM INTO A CLOSET.....	30
A. The District Court Failed to Credit Dean’s Testimony About Defendant’s Statements, Which a Reasonable Trier of Fact Could Find to Be Direct Evidence of Malicious and Retaliatory Intent .....	31
B. With the Facts Properly Construed in the Light Most Favorable to Dean, the <i>Whitley</i> Factors Support a Triable Claim .....	34
i. The District Court’s conclusion that the force used against Dean in the closet was justified because Dean posed a “significant threat . . . to officer safety” improperly assumed Defendant’s version of contested events on multiple issues .....	35
ii. Under the correctly construed facts, there are triable issues of fact about whether the officers’ use of force was disproportionate under the <i>Whitley</i> factors .....	38
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bacon v. Wood</i> , 616 F. App'x 601 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	36
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	18
<i>Boone v. Everett</i> , 671 F. App'x 864 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	37
<i>Boone v. Stallings</i> , 583 F. App'x 174 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	2, 25, 26, 43
<i>Brooks v. Johnson</i> , 924 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Charbonnages de France v. Smith</i> , 597 F.2d 406 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	29
<i>Denny v. Seaboard Lacquer, Inc.</i> , 487 F.2d 485 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	29
<i>Gordon v. Kidd</i> , 971 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	30
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	18, 27
<i>Grayson v. Peed</i> , 195 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	40
<i>Greene v. Feaster</i> , 733 F. App'x 80 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	20, 23
<i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 652 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	34
<i>Herold v. Hajoca Corp.</i> , 864 F.2d 317 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>Heyer v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 849 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	15

<i>Hill v. Crum</i> , 727 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Hill v. O'Brien</i> , 387 F. App'x 396 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	18
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	12, 16, 22
<i>Hupp v. Cook</i> , 931 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	15, 16
<i>Iko v. Shreve</i> , 535 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Buchanan</i> , 325 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	37
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2466 (2015) .....	18
<i>Magill v. Gulf &amp; W. Indus., Inc.</i> , 736 F.2d 976 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	29, 42
<i>Meyers v. Baltimore County</i> , 713 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Miller v. Premier Corp.</i> , 608 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	29
<i>Morrison v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , 601 F.2d 139 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	43
<i>Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Phillips Publ'g</i> , 793 F. Supp. 627 (D. Md. 1992) .....	29
<i>Norman v. Taylor</i> , 25 F.3d 1259 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Orem v. Rephann</i> , 523 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	15, 18, 32

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	19
<i>Rios v. Veale</i> , 648 F. App'x 369 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Sawyer v. Asbury</i> , 537 F. App'x 283 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>Tedder v. Johnson</i> , 527 F. App'x 269 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Thompson v. Virginia</i> 878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	24, 37
<i>Villegas v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville</i> , 709 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010) .....	16, 22
<i>Williams v. Benjamin</i> , 77 F.3d 756 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>World Fuel Servs. Trading v. Hebei Prince Shipping Co.</i> , 783 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	25

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 19

### Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 56 .....	16
FED. R. EVID. 801 .....	34
FED. R. EVID. 803 .....	34

**Other**

BLACK'S MEDICAL DICTIONARY  
(36th ed. 1990) ..... 9  
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII .....*passim*
